

RECEIVED  
JUN 26 2009  
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

NEW PROCESS STEEL, L.P.,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

*Respondent.*

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBIN S. CONRAD

SHANE B. KAWKA

NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER, INC.

1615 H. Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20062

(202) 463-5337

MARSHALL B. BABSON

*Counsel of Record*

CHRISTINE M. FITZGERALD

HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP

One Battery Park Plaza

New York, New York 10004

(212) 837-6000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber of Commerce  
of the United States of America*

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. ALLOWING THE SPLIT AMONG THE COURTS OF APPEALS TO REMAIN THREATENS THE STABILITY OF LABOR RELATIONS IN THE UNITED STATES ...	4
A. The Board’s December 2007 Delegation of Power .....	4
B. Consistency With Regard to the Issue of Whether a Two-Member Board Can Issue Decisions is Essential .....	5
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT DECISION MISINTERPRETS SECTION 3(b) OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS ACT.....	6
CONCLUSION .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	PAGE
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	8-9
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	9
<i>Laurel Baye Healthcare of Lake Lanier, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 564 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ne. Land Servs., Ltd. v. NLRB</i> , 560 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	5, 6
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 564 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	5, 6
<i>Snell Island SNF LLC v. NLRB</i> , No. 08-3822-ag(L), 08-4336-ag(XAP), 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 13008 (2d Cir. June 17, 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2112(a)(3) .....	5
29 U.S.C. § 153(a) .....	4
29 U.S.C. § 153(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
